

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Court of Appeals No. 335651
Circuit Court No. 16-04364-FH

v

DEMETRIUS TERRELL MAGGIT,

Defendant-Appellee.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MICHIGAN AND LINC UP

David A. Moran (P45353)
Cooperating Attorney, American Civil
Liberties Union Fund of Michigan
701 S. State St.
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734) 763-9353

Miriam J. Aukerman (P63165)
American Civil Liberties Union
Fund of Michigan
1514 Wealthy St., Suite 242
Grand Rapids, MI 49506
(616) 301-0930

Michael J. Steinberg (P43085)
Kary L. Moss (P49759)
American Civil Liberties Union
Fund of Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6814

RECEIVED by MCOA 1/31/2017 11:08:24 AM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Trial Court Correctly Held That There Is No Probable Cause To Arrest A Person Who Enters The Parking Lot Of A Business Open To The Public When That Person Has Not Previously Been Ordered To Stay Away Or Asked To Leave On This Occasion. 5

 II. The Trial Court Correctly Held That *Heien v North Carolina* Is Inapplicable Because The Law Governing Criminal Trespass In Michigan (And In Grand Rapids) Has Long Been Settled. 9

 III. The Trial Court Correctly Held that *Utah v Strieff* Does Not Apply When A Person Is Searched Pursuant To An Unlawful Arrest *Before* An Arrest Warrant Is Discovered, And *Strieff* Also Does Not Apply When, As Here, The Arrest Was Part Of A Pattern Of Illegal Trespassing Arrests. 11

CONCLUSION..... 15

APPENDIX—UNPUBLISHED AUTHORITY

 A. *People v Clay*, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued April 11, 1997 (Docket No. 183101), 1997 WL 33352783

 B. *People v Harvey*, unpublished opinion of the Kent County Circuit Court, issued May 11, 2010 (Docket No. 09-07137-FH)

 C. *People v Weber*, unpublished opinion of the 61st District Court, issued October 24, 2012 (Docket No. 12-OM-1530)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brown v Illinois, 422 US 590; 95 S Ct 2254; 45 L Ed 2d 416 (1975)..... 13

City of Chicago v Morales, 527 US 41; 199 S Ct 1849; 144 L Ed 2d 67 (1999) 8

Papachristou v City of Jacksonville, 405 US 156; 92 S Ct 839; 31 L Ed 2d 110 (1972)..... 8

People v Clay, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued
April 11, 1997 (Docket No. 183101) 1997 WL 33352783..... 3, 7, 10

People v Harvey, unpublished opinion of the Kent County Circuit Court, issued
May 11, 2010 (Docket No. 09-07137-FH) 4, 10

People v Johnson, 16 Mich App 745; 168 NW2d 913 (1969)..... 6, 10

People v Weber, unpublished opinion of the 61st District Court, issued October 24, 2012
(Docket No. 12-OM-1530) 4, 10

Statutes

Grand Rapids Ordinance § 9.133(1) 6

MCLA 750.552(1) 6

Rules

MCR 7.215(C) 4
